

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SAFFORD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT #1;
KERRY WILSON, Husband; JANE DOE WILSON, Wife;
HELEN ROMERO, Wife; JOHN DOE ROMERO,
Husband; PEGGY SCHWALLIER, Wife;
JOHN DOE SCHWALLIER, Husband,

Petitioners,

v.

APRIL REDDING,
Legal Guardian of Minor Child,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE URBAN JUSTICE CENTER,
ASIAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, ADVOCATES FOR
CHILDREN OF NEW YORK, AND THE NATIONAL
YOUTH RIGHTS ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

RAYMOND H. BRESCIA
ALBANY LAW SCHOOL
80 New Scotland Ave.
Albany, NY 12208
(518) 445-3247
Counsel of Record
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. HISTORICALLY, THE COMMON LAW PROHIBITED TEACHERS ACTING <i>IN</i> <i>LOCO PARENTIS</i> FROM ENGAGING IN TREATMENT OF THEIR STUDENTS THAT WAS UNREASONABLE	9
A. Two Lines of Cases Emerged that Out- lined the Scope of Reasonableness in the Teacher-Student Context.....	11
1. The <i>Pendergrass</i> line of cases held that reasonable treatment by a per- son standing <i>in loco parentis</i> could not cause lasting injury nor be the product of malicious intent, and in one such case, a strip search of a pre-teen girl was found unreason- able.....	12
2. The <i>Lander</i> line of cases held that a teacher’s treatment of a student was unreasonable if it resulted in injury that was “clearly excessive”	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. “Reasonableness” in a Given Context Was Assessed in Light of the Totality of the Circumstances.....	15
C. Historically, Teachers Were Instructed to Act Reasonably Towards Their Students.....	17
D. The Limits on the <i>In Loco Parentis</i> Doctrine Were Not Reserved for Corporal Punishment Alone and the Lasting and Significant Injury that Would Result from a Strip Search Would Render that Search Unreasonable	19
1. The common law assessed the reasonableness of all treatment of students regardless of whether such treatment was corporal punishment.....	19
2. The nature of the injury often determined the reasonableness of the treatment that caused it	21
E. Strip Searches Were Inconsistent with the Traditions of the American Educational System, Which Required Teachers to Act Reasonably and to Be Guided By the Values of Decency, Modesty, and Humility	23
1. A central purpose of education was to instill morality and values in children.....	24

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Historically, teachers were instructed to instill morals in their students by treating them with benevolence, modesty, and humility.....	25
3. Traditional educational values leave little doubt that a strip search of a student by a teacher or school administrator was likely beyond the bounds of acceptable treatment of students	27
II. MODERN ASSESSMENTS OF THE REASONABLENESS OF STUDENT STRIP SEARCHES ADOPT A TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES APPROACH AS THE APPROPRIATE MEASURE OF THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SUCH SEARCHES.....	28
A. Common Law Notions of “Reasonableness” Inform Interpretations of Constitutional Principles.....	28
B. Prior to <i>T.L.O.</i> , Courts Used the <i>In Loco Parentis</i> Doctrine to Extend Fourth Amendment Protections to Students, as Determined by the Totality of the Circumstances	31
C. This Court’s Decision in <i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> Adopted the Reasonableness Standard as Appropriate in Analysis of Searches of Students Under the Fourth Amendment	33

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
D. Circuit Courts Apply a Flexible Reasonableness Standard for Strip Searches	35
III. COMMON LAW PRINCIPLES, INFORMED BY MORE RECENT FOURTH AMENDMENT JURISPRUDENCE, COUNSEL THIS COURT TO FIND THAT THE SEARCH OF MS. REDDING WAS UNREASONABLE UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES, AND THUS, UNCONSTITUTIONAL	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Aguilar v. Texas</i> , 378 U.S. 108 (1964).....	35
<i>Adickes v. S. H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	29
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	29
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967).....	30
<i>Carpenter v. Commonwealth</i> , 44 S.E.2d 419 (Va. 1947).....	15
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	28
<i>Clasen v. Pruhs</i> , 95 N.W. 640 (Neb. 1903)	11
<i>Cornfield v. Consolidated High School District</i> , 991 F.2d 1316 (7th Cir. 1993)	22, 35, 36, 37
<i>Doe v. Renfrow</i> , 475 F. Supp. 1012 (N.D. Ind. 1979)	33
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	22
<i>Florida v. Riley</i> , 488 U.S. 445 (1989)	30
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	29
<i>Hedges v. Musco</i> , 204 F.3d 109 (3d Cir. 2000).....	35
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	35
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	9, 10, 29
<i>Jenkins v. Talladega City Board of Education</i> , 115 F.3d 821 (11th Cir. 1997).....	35
<i>Justice v. City of Peachtree</i> , 961 F.2d 188 (11th Cir. 1992)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	30
<i>M.M. v. Anker</i> , 477 F. Supp. 837 (E.D.N.Y. 1979).....	32
<i>M.M. v. Anker</i> , 607 F.2d 588 (2d Cir. 1979) ...	32, 33, 37
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 127 S.Ct. 2618 (2007)	11
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	28
<i>Phaneuf v. Fraikin</i> , 448 F.3d. 591 (2d Cir. 2006).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Redding v. Safford Unified School District</i> , 531 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 35
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	34
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976).....	28
<i>Williams v. Ellington</i> , 936 F.2d 881 (6th Cir. 1991)	35, 36
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	29
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	28

STATE CASES

<i>A.B. v. State</i> , 440 So.2d 500 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	32
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 3 Tenn. (3 Head) 455 (1859)	15
<i>Board of Education v. Helston</i> , 32 Ill. App. 300 (1889).....	20
<i>Bowers v. State</i> , 389 A.2d 341 (Md. 1978).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 7 So. 268 (Ala. 1890)	12, 13
<i>Calway v. Williamson</i> , 36 A.2d 377 (Conn. 1944)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Randall</i> , 4 Gray 36 (Mass. 1855)	10
<i>Cooper v. McJunkin</i> , 4 Ind. 290 (1853)	14
<i>Dean v. State</i> , 8 So. 38 (Ala. 1890)	11, 16, 21
<i>Dodd v. State</i> , 126 S.W. 834 (Ark. 1910)	12
<i>Drake v. Thomas</i> , 33 N.E.2d 889 (Ill. App. Ct. 1941)	12
<i>Drum v. Miller</i> , 47 S.E. 421 (N.C. 1904)	11, 16
<i>Ely v. State</i> , 152 S.W. 631 (Tex. 1912)	16, 21
<i>Fabian v. Maryland</i> , 201 A.2d 511 (Md. 1964)	14
<i>Fertich v. Michener</i> , 11 N.E. 605 (Ind. 1887)	20, 21
<i>Harris v. Galilley</i> , 189 A. 779 (Penn. 1937)	16
<i>Hathaway v. Rice</i> , 19 Vt. 102 (1846)	15
<i>Heritage v. Dodge</i> , 9 A. 722 (N.H. 1887)	12
<i>In re L.L.</i> , 280 N.W.2d 343 (Wis. Ct. App. 1979)	31, 32
<i>Lander v. Seaver</i> , 32 Vt. 114 (1859)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marlar v. Bill</i> , 178 S.W.2d 634 (Tenn. 1944)	12
<i>Patterson v. Nutter</i> , 7 A. 273 (Me. 1886)	15, 17
<i>People v. Curtiss</i> , 300 P. 801 (Ca. App. Dep't Super. Ct. 1931)	11, 15
<i>People v. Green</i> , 119 N.W. 1087 (Mich. 1909)	12, 13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , 319 N.Y.S.2d 731 (N.Y. App. Div. 1971).....	31
<i>People v. Scott D.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 483 (1974)	31, 32
<i>People v. Singletary</i> , 37 N.Y.2d 310 (1975)	33
<i>Rone v. Davies County Board of Education</i> , 655 S.W.2d 28 (Ky. Ct. App. 1983).....	31, 32
<i>Sheehan v. Sturges</i> , 2 A. 841 (Conn. 1885)	14
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969)	35
<i>Stanfield v. State</i> , 43 Tex. 167 (1875)	17
<i>State ex rel. Burpee v. Burton</i> , 45 Wis. 150 (1878).....	15, 20
<i>State v. Baccino</i> , 282 A.2d 869 (Del. Sup. Ct. 1971)	31
<i>State v. D.T.W.</i> , 425 So.2d 1383 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1983)	31, 32
<i>State v. F.W.E.</i> , 360 So.2d 148 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1978)	32
<i>State v. Fischer</i> , 60 N.W.2d 105 (Iowa 1953)	14
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 95 N.C. 588 (1886).....	11
<i>State v. Koonse</i> , 101 S.W. 139 (Mo. Ct. App. 1907)	12, 16
<i>State v. Pendergrass</i> , 19 N.C. 365 (1837).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Spiegel</i> , 270 P. 1064 (Wyo. 1928).....	11
<i>State v. Straight</i> , 347 P.2d 482 (Mont. 1959).....	11
<i>State v. Thornton</i> , 48 S.E. 602 (N.C. 1904).....	12, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>State v. Vanderbilt</i> , 18 N.E. 266 (Ind. 1888).....	14, 20
<i>Steber v. Norris</i> , 206 N.W. 173 (Wis. 1925).....	15
<i>Territory v. Cox</i> , 24 Haw. 461 (1918).....	15
<i>Tinkham v. Kole</i> , 110 N.W.2d 258 (Iowa 1961).....	17
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	29
 STATUTES	
Cal. Educ. Code § 49050 (West 2006)	37
Iowa Code § 808A.2(4)(a) (2003)	37
Mass. Gen. Laws. Ann. Ch. 71, § 30 (West 2008).....	25
N.J. Stat. § 18A:37-6.1 (West 1999).....	37
Okla. Stat. tit. 70, § 24-102 (2005).....	37
S.C. Code Ann. § 59-63-1140 (2008).....	37
Wash. Rev. Code § 28A.600.230 (2009)	37
Wis. Stat. § 118.32 (2008).....	37
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Fitzgerald v. Northcote</i> , 176 Eng. Rep. 734 (Q.B.) (1865).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	9
2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i>	9, 10
2 <i>The Moral Reformer, and Teacher on the Human Constitution</i> (William A. Alcott ed., 1836)	27
Alanzo Potter & George B. Emerson, <i>The School and the Schoolmaster: A Manual for the use of Teachers, Employers, Trustees, Inspectors, &c., &c of Common Schools</i> (1873).....	17
Arethusa Hall, <i>A Manual of Morals for Common Schools</i> (1850)	24
<i>Handbook of Adolescent Psychology</i> (Adelson ed., 1980)	22
Henry T. Terry, <i>Negligence</i> , 29 Harv. L. Rev. 40 (1915).....	29
Horace Mann, <i>Lectures on Education</i> (1855)	24
Horace Mann, <i>Twelfth Annual Report, in The Republic and the School</i> (Lawrence Cremin ed., 1957) (1848).....	24, 25
J. D. Lee & Barry A. Lindahl, <i>Modern Tort Law: Liability & Litigation</i> (1994)	29
John Gill, <i>Systems of Education: A History and Criticism of the Principles, Methods, Organizations, and Moral Discipline Advocated by Eminent Educationists</i> (1887)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. R. Blakiston, <i>The Teacher: Hints on School Management</i> (1888).....	26
John Swett, <i>Methods of Teaching: A Handbook of Principles, Directions, and Working Models for Common-School Teachers</i> (1880)	18
John T. Prince, <i>Courses and Methods: A Handbook for Teachers of Primary, Grammar, and Ungraded Schools</i> (1886).....	18
Julia M. Dewey, <i>Lessons on Morals: Arranged for Grammar Schools, High Schools and Academies</i> (1899)	26
Louisa Hoare, <i>Hints for the Improvement of Early Education and Nursery Discipline</i> (1846).....	26
Melton, <i>Minors and Privacy: Are Legal and Psychological Concepts Compatible?</i> , 62 Neb. L. Rev. 455 (1983).....	22
<i>Papers for the Teacher</i> (Henry Barnard ed., 1861)	27
Richard A. Leiter, <i>50 State Surveys: Education, General</i> (2007)	25
Samuel Read Hall, <i>The Instructor's Manual: Or Lectures On School-Keeping</i> (1852).....	17
Steven F. Shatz, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Strip Search of Children and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 26 U.S.F. L. Rev. 1 (1991).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William J. Reese, <i>America’s Public Schools: From the Common School to “No Child Left Behind”</i> (2005).....	24
